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Monday, 10 September 2018 

 
Call for Expression of Interest (CEI) Issued by UNHCR Greece  

 

Call Reference No.: CEIGRE20180001 

 
Answers to Queries by Interested Applicants 

 

 
QUESTIONS  

 
ANSWERS 

 
About the Project, Objectives, Expected Outcomes and Main Activities 

 
1. Can one proposal include more than one objective? 
 
 

A Concept Note can be submitted for one or more 

Objectives. In case of submission for more than one 

Objective under this Call, please make distinct 

reference to each objective in the Concept Note form 

or submit a separate Concept Note per Objective. 

The distinction per objectives should also by 

reflected in the estimated funding requested from 

UNHCR. 

 2. Does the term «Disability» mean “impairment that 
may be cognitive, developmental, intellectual, mental, 
physical, sensory, or some combination of these” (see 
Wikipedia and Manual UNHCR) or exclusively physical 
disability; 
 
 

Impairment in this case is not limited to physical 

impairment. According to our Greece specific 

guidance notes on the use of specific needs (August 

2018): 

“Disabilities is an umbrella term, covering 

impairments, activity limitations, and participation 

restrictions. An impairment is a problem in body 

function or structure; an activity limitation is a 

difficulty encountered by an individual in executing a 

task or action; while a participation restriction is a 

problem experienced by an individual in involvement 

in life situations. Thus disability is a complex 

phenomenon, reflecting an interaction between 

features of a person’s body and features of the 

society in which he or she lives.”(The World Health 

Organization). More specifically, disability is physical, 

mental, intellectual or sensory impairments from 

birth, or resulting from illness, infection, injury, 

trauma or old age. These may hinder full and 

effective participation in society on an equal basis 

with others. These include persons with physical 

disability, visual impairment (including blindness), 

cognitive and sensory impairment, hearing 

impairment (including deafness), speech impairment, 

and persons with learning disabilities and/or 

development disabilities. 
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3. Does the term «mental health conditions» mean any 
serious mental, psychological or psychiatric disorder? 
In case of a negative answer, what exactly does this 
term cover? 

According to our Greece specific guidance notes on 

the use of specific needs (August 2018), “mental 

health condition” covers the following: 

Mental disability moderate: Person who has a mental 

or intellectual impairment from birth or resulting from 

illness, injury, trauma or old age, which does not 

significantly limit the ability to function independently 

and interact, but may require special education, 

some monitoring and modest medication. 

Mental disability severe: Person who has a mental or 

intellectual impairment from birth or resulting from 

illness, injury, trauma or old age, which significantly 

limits the ability to function independently, self-caring 

or to pursue an occupation. It requires assistance 

from a caregiver, and may require medication and/or 

medical treatment. 

Mental Illness: Person who has a mental or 

psychological condition or disorder which impacts on 

daily functioning. This includes both persons formally 

diagnosed and persons suspected of having a 

mental illness. Characteristics of this category 

include obviously confused thinking; disorientation in 

time, place or person; marked inattention; obvious 

loss of contact with reality; clearly peculiar behaviour 

and severe withdrawal, anxiety, or depression such 

that daily functioning is affected. Mental illness also 

includes risk of harm to self or others. 

ICD10: Mental, Behavioral and Neurodevelopmental 
disorders can include (extract):  

- Disorders of psychological development 
- Mental disorders due to known physiological 

conditions  
- Mental and behavioural disorders due to 

psychoactive substance use  
- Schizophrenia, schizotypal, delusional, and 

other non-mood psychotic disorders 
- Mood [affective] disorders  
- Anxiety, dissociative, stress-related, 

somatoform and other nonpsychotic mental 
disorders 

- Behavioural syndromes associated with 
physiological disturbances and physical 
factors 

- Disorders of adult personality and behaviour  
- Intellectual disabilities 
- Pervasive and specific developmental 

disorders 
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- Behavioural and emotional disorders with 
onset usually occurring in childhood and 
adolescence. 

4.  What actions do Objective 2 cover? For instance: 
-          Integration? 
-          Education? 
-          Entertainment? 
-          Sports? 
-          Psychological support? 
-          Healthcare support? 
-          Employment (voluntary or paid)? 

The activities depend on the feedback received from 

the youth through participatory/community based 

approaches. UNHCR/partners will focus on a 

facilitation and mentoring role. Activities could 

include all of these areas of intervention, depending 

on the assessments and youth initiative suggestions.  

For instance:  

• Supporting and encouraging refugee youth to 

engage in peer-to-peer psychosocial first aid 

services in their communities;  

• Ensuring access to youth specific and 

appropriate quality services for mental health 

and psychosocial support to address the 

emotional difficulties associated with 

discrimination, and isolation;  

• Involving local and refugee youth in raising 

awareness about sexual and reproductive 

health and ensuring care is age- and gender 

accessible and appropriate;  

• Creating dedicated safe, welcoming, and 

enabling spaces for youth to make friends 

and find peer support;  

• Enabling refugee youth to participate in 

sports and other physical or recreational 

activities to promote inclusion and help them 

make friends and build peer networks;  

• Working to develop community 

understanding of the challenges that young 

people face both physically and 

psychologically at their specific times of life. 

• Exploring with youth innovative ways of using 

technology including social media to 

disseminate and exchange information;  

• Supporting refugee youth to expand their 

networks with other youth and youth-led 

organizations nationally, regionally, and 

globally as well as with business and social 

entrepreneurs, and organizations; and  

• Encouraging national, regional, and global 

youth organizations, networks, and forums to 

engage with and include refugee youth in 

their organizations and activities to ensure 

that refugee youth are represented and their 

voices are heard;  

• Organizing comprehensive campaigns to 

reach out to unregistered refugee children 

and youth etc. 
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5. Which exactly age group address the action of 
Objective 3? More specifically: 
-          Youngsters under the age of 15 (since the 
Objective 2 addresses the age group over the age 15)? 
-          Youngsters under the age of 18? 
-          Youngsters between 15-24 years old? (as in 
Objective 2)? 
-          Youngsters under the age of 24? 
 

Concerning objective 3, the target group is school 

aged children (including primary and secondary 

education) as well as adults (teachers/educators 

etc.). 

6. Does the term «Awareness Activities» mean 
sensitization on any issue? If not, then to which exactly 
issues does it refer? If yes, are there any priority 
issues? 

The purpose is to provide awareness and 

sensitization on issues of forced displacement, 

asylum and respect for human rights, including 

refugee rights. Activities’ planning should take into 

consideration that the target group of this objective 

includes both adults and minors, so different tools 

and content might be needed to address these 

issues. 

7. Are there any limitations or preference regarding the 
size of the proposed Objectives? These 
limitations/preferences can be formulated in terms of: 
-          Program cost? 
-          Numbers of beneficiaries? 
-          Numbers of people working for the project on 
either voluntary or paid basis? 
-          Other criteria? 

No limitations regarding number of beneficiaries per 

se, however, regarding serious mental health, about 

30-40 individuals could be assisted within 6 months 

(serious cases), depending on the condition. Priority 

lies on strengthening of referral mechanisms to 

national mechanisms and advocacy. There should be 

a focus on urban areas and not sites, as well as 

community based protection mechanisms 

empowering asylum seekers/ refugees in order to 

become self-reliant. Another focus lies on the 

inclusion of PoC in national existing policies ensuring 

their access to the specialized existing services in 

the country (Advocacy focused).  

 

8. Do geographical criteria apply;  

A Concept Note can be submitted for one or multiple 

Project Locations as specified for each Objective in 

the Annex A – Call for Expression of Interest 

(CEIGRE20180001). 

9. Can a proposed concept note be based on a 
program already implemented? Is the outcome of a 
program, already implemented, with objectives within 
the framework of the current CEI, evaluated? 

Yes. Currently, three programs are implemented 

regarding disabilities and serious mental health 

conditions, 2 of them in Athens (urban) and 1 across 

the country. These programs include a carer system 

under the accommodation scheme (community 

based), advocacy, training/capacity building 

initiatives, consultations/FGD with refugees with 

disabilities, case referrals to national service 

providers and direct interventions for cases unable to 

cope (including assistive devices and prosthetics).   

10. Should the suggested project cover all clusters of 
activities under each Objective? Specifically, for 
Objective 2, is it requested that the concept note 
covers all 3 activities mentioned in the CEI, i.e. 2.1, 
2.2, 2.3? 

Regarding objective 2 we are looking for several 

partners with the most holistic approach. Each 
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partner can specialize in one or more of the three 

activities.     

Regarding objective 1, we are looking for 1 or more 

partners.  

11. It is a requirement that all proposed project/ 
activities are implemented in all locations/ countrywide 
(including islands and the mainland) – specifically 
related to Objective 2 and activities 2.1, 2.2., 2.3? 
 

For Objective1, prioritized locations are: mainland 

Greece with a focus on urban Attica; countrywide 

(including islands) is for the training activities and 

advocacy.  

For Objective 2: They should be implemented at the 

national level to the extent possible i.e. selected 

areas on the islands and the mainland feeding in to 

policies/ changes in attitudes etc. at the national level     

12. Is it possible/eligible to partner with organizations/ 
networks/ authorities that will be called to implement 
specific activities in different geographic areas, so that 
the geographical reach is expanded / covered? 

It is possible for a consortium of organizations to 

submit a Concept Note. The lead organization should 

be clearly identified and the roles and responsibilities 

of all entities should be clearly described in the 

submission. The terms of any third party assignment 

of any aspects of the project are to be agreed by 

UNHCR and the partner in advance in case of 

selection and entering into a Partnership Agreement. 

13. Which is the expected/desirable duration of the 
project? (1 or 2 years?) 

This CEI covers the selection of best fit partners for 

project implementation in the 2018 -2019 Programme 

Cycle for Objective 1 and in the 2019 -2020 

Programme Cycle for Objectives 2 and 3 

respectively. Continued implementation beyond the 

corresponding Programme cycle per Objective will be 

subject to availability of funds and successful 

implementation. 

14. Is there a specific budget limit (minimum or 
maximum amount to be covered, incl. co-financing) – 
specifically related to Objective 2? 

UNHCR’s Call for Expression of Interest are not 

directly linked to a specific budget (minimum or 

maximum). Conclusion of a Partnership Agreement 

with UNHCR is subject to availability of funds. The 

selection of a partner through this Call for Expression 

of Interest does not constitute an obligation for 

UNHCR to conclude a Partnership Agreement with 

the selected partner. 

15. Is there a specific or desirable target number of 
beneficiaries to be reached through the project 
activities (specifically related to Objective 2)? 

The youth led initiatives/ projects require a lot of 

energy and time to be initiated and scaled up. We 

understand that the initiation may be a small scale 

initiative but it is rather the sustainability of it and the 

gradual scaling up of it which will play a significant 

role in the selection process. For these reasons a 

detailed operational framework, including 

timeframes, accompanying the submission would be 

extremely helpful. 
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 16. Is there any ceiling in the proposed budget of each 
objective? 

UNHCR Call for Expression of Interest is the first 

step of the selection process and hence not directly 

linked to a specific budget ceiling. Conclusion of a 

Partnership Agreement with UNHCR is subject to 

availability of funds. The selection of a partner 

through this Call for Expression of Interest does not 

constitute an obligation for UNHCR to conclude a 

Partnership Agreement with the selected partner. 

17. What is the target group of 3rd objective? Is only 
referred to refugee population? 

The 3rd objective refers to primarily the local 

communities, but also to the refugee population and 

is targeting as a priority teachers and school 

population with the view to raise awareness. 

Although the refugee population is not the primary 

target group of this objective, special focus should be 

given to teachers and schools that have refugee 

students registered in their classes. 

18. Are there any geographical restrictions in the 
implementation of the projects? 

Yes, for objective 1, projects should focus primarily 

on mainland especially on urban locations in Athens 

and not sites. Capacity building/training/advocacy 

activities however could be carried out across 

Greece.  

19. What is the time frame of each objective’s funding? This CEI covers the selection of best fit partners for 

project implementation in the 2018 -2019 Programme 

Cycle for Objective 1 and in the 2019 -2020 

Programme Cycle for Objectives 2 and 3 

respectively. Continued implementation beyond the 

corresponding Programme cycle per Objective will be 

subject to availability of funds and successful 

implementation  

20. Could we include in one concept note more than 
one objective? 

A Concept Note can be submitted for one or more 

Objectives. In case of submission for more than one 

Objective under this Call, please make distinct 

reference to each objective in the Concept Note form 

or submit a separate Concept Note per Objective. 

The distinction per objectives should also by 

reflected in the estimated funding requested from 

UNHCR 

 

21. When the funding of the projects from UNHCR is 
ended is there any indication if Greek government will 
continue to fund such activities? 

This Call for Expression of Interest covers the 

selection of best fit partners for UNHCR project 

activities under the Objectives specified in the Call. 

There is no indication of continuation of funding by 

the Greek state, but it would be imperative that the 

agency running the program puts in place a 

sustainable project as well as a transition strategy 

e.g. with the municipality of Athens or relevant 

Ministries and other competent state authorities. The 
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goal is to empower refugees to effectively access the 

existing services. Community based protection 

mechanisms should be strengthened so that PoCs 

with special needs learn how to help themselves. 

The project also includes advocacy for inclusion of 

PoCs with special needs in existing national policies.  

22. Which are the priorities of each proposals, for 
example protection, education etc.? Is there any 
particular department of UNHCR responsible for the 
review of the proposals? 

Objective 1: The priorities are that proposed projects 

are community based in focusing on capacities within 

asylum seeker and refugee communities. We do not 

want to set up yet another parallel system. Proposals 

should be in line with national systems and support 

them for the incorporation of asylum seekers and 

refugees Synergies and/or involvement/discussions 

with the competent authorities are much encouraged. 

Proposals should focus on agency of PoCs and on 

strengthening of referral pathways.  

The established UNHCR multi-functional 

Implementing Partnership Management Committee is 

responsible to conduct an assessment of all vetted 

submissions against the selection criteria of the Call 

for Expression of Interest and make a 

recommendation to the Representative for the final 

decision. 

 
23. What is the target group of 2nd objective? Is only 
referred to UAC?  

Definitely not. Refugee and asylum seeking persons 

aged between 15-24 years old are targeted by this 

objective. 

24. In the project it is mentioned that focus will be 
given to urban Attica for interventions. Does this mean 
that interventions countrywide can be suggested but 
will not be a priority in terms of a potential intervention? 
In other words countrywide Greece and islands are 
prioritized for capacity building and not for 
intervention/assistance? 

Regarding protection objective 1, we are looking for 

projects in Athens (urban and not sites), however are 

flexible (depending on the need). Advocacy and 

capacity building/training activities could be 

countrywide.  

 

25. Is there a suggested limit in the project’s estimated 
budget? Can it be specified so as to adjust services 
accordingly? 

UNHCR Call for Expression of Interest is the first 

step of the selection process and hence there is no a 

specific budget limit. Conclusion of a Partnership 

Agreement with UNHCR is subject to availability of 

funds.  

26. Can project scope be limited by geography or does 
it need to be national? 

See Q&A #24.Regarding protection objective 1, we 

are looking for projects in Athens (urban and not 

sites), however are flexible (depending on the need). 

Advocacy and Capacity building/training activities 

could be countrywide. 

For objective 2: Representation of youth at the 

national level to the extent possible would be an 

asset. 
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27. For organizations that have ongoing Urban 
Accommodation Partners – can this project scope be 
limited to serve only those youth within the ongoing 
Urban Accommodation program?  

As pilot projects yes. Inclusion of youth outside the 

accommodation scheme would be an asset. 

28. Does it need to include programming within 
accommodation sites? 

No, we are not recommending any projects in sites.  

29. Is there flexibility to pilot a few initiatives within the 
year for following year scale-up?   

Yes, new innovative ideas are welcome and will be 

assessed in line with the selection criteria. However, 

no scale up is foreseen. We need to transition more 

and more to national structures/system and the 

proposal should include an element on transition 

respectively. The focus is on referrals and not on 

direct interventions (objective 1) as well as the 

involvement of state authorities in eventual advocacy 

actions.  

30. Is there a need to proceed with a proposal in case 

someone is already an existing partner of UNHCR? 

Yes, Existing partners, if interested to undertake 

activities that are outside the scope of their ongoing 

projects/ Partnership Agreements, should apply to 

any Call for Expression of Interest that entails new 

Objectives/activities for them. 

31. Is there any budget guidance? Annex B – Concept Note, includes a Section entitled 

“Resources” with brief relevant instructions.   

One of the selection criteria is cost efficiency 

(Administrative and financial burden imposed on the 

Project in relation to project deliverables taking into 

account: Total costs; Proportion of budgets for 

Operations/Admin; Contribution of organization 

and/or other donors).  

32. Objective 3: UNHCR notes that “Activities...should 

be implemented as a stand- alone project, to be 

designed, implemented and periodically assessed and 

evaluated by an existing pool of qualified trainers and 

educators...” Please can you clarify: a) what you define 

as a stand-alone project? b) what “existing pool of 

qualified trainers is referred to?   

a) The project should be designed and 

implemented in close consultation with UNHCR based 

on a specific plan of action and taking into 

consideration the school year circle. It should not be 

considered complementary or dependent on other 

activities or projects run by the partner that might 

target refugees and asylum seekers in the country.  

b) The partner is expected to have previous 

experience in implementing educational projects in 

schools through trainers (either staff or external 

associates), who have a proven track of training 

experience with a focus on experiential learning and 

non-formal education techniques addressing adults 

(train-the-trainers) and/or children. The 

trainers/educators of this pool are expected to have 

participated in the past in projects and activities that 

have been authorized by the Ministry of Education to 

be implemented in/for schools. 
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33. Objective 1, can UNHCR confirm that by PWSNs it 

intends only to focus on people with disabilities and / or 

mental health needs? Or might other PWSNs also be 

targeted by this objective?  

We are looking at focused activities based on 

identified gaps. Serious mental health conditions are 

a priority as well as supporting persons with 

disabilities to help themselves.  

34. Objective 1: On the absence of a Municipality 

community centre, could an existing community centre 

be strengthened in the activities (referrals, direct 

support etc.)?  

Yes. The focus is on strengthening existing 

mechanisms, strengthened referral pathways and not 

to set up new parallel structures; where a municipal 

community centres are already established, any 

ideas about synergies for broadening their scope and 

refugees’ inclusion would be very welcome.  

35. Objective 1: Regarding 1.7 do UNHCR mean a 

separate Hotline for a new actor or agency? The 

National Confederation of Disabled People (N.C.D.P) 

is working with UNHCR as a focal point of entry for the 

concerns of PwSN, especially when they are related 

with the Greek legal framework. Are they going to 

incorporate the support to the potential actor to 

N.C.D.P or this is going to be a separate call?  

A disability hotline is currently in place by one 

partner. This hotline should continue and focus 

primarily on providing information regarding national 

disability related service providers, where persons 

can receive assistance and,  information provision 

on:  

a. administrative processes, (such as accreditation of 

disability, state welfare benefits, enrolment in special 

schools, etc.), as well as  

b. access specialized services depending on their 

needs (including temporary special shelters, training 

sessions for people with visual or hear impairment 

etc.).  

36. For objective 1, it is noted that the funding cycle is 

2018 – 2019, while for objective 3 and 4 it is 2019 - 

2020. Could UNHCR be precise about the 

implementation dates the proposed projects could 

cover? 

UNHCR Partnership Agreements are signed 

according to the UNHCR annual project 

implementation cycle, which starts on 01 January 

and ends on 31 December of each operational year. .  

Activities may start on 01 January 2019 or at a later 

date during 2019 for Projects under Objective 2 and 

3. Continued implementation beyond 2019 will be 

subject to availability of funds and successful 

implementation. 

For Objective 1, the Programme Cycle includes 

current project year, which entails the possibility for 

entering into a Partnership Agreement in November- 

December 2018. Continued implementation beyond 

2018 will be subject to availability of funds and 

successful implementation. 

37. The first objective of the call has as a main topic 

the assistance and protection to person with specific 

needs which includes persons with mental health 

conditions and persons with disabilities. Shall the 

proposal include both of this component or can it be 

focused only on mental health? 

It can include both in a broader project or include one 

of the two.  
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38. In the call of proposal, it is explicitly defined that the 

term “youth” represent a person aged between 15 and 

24. Objective 3 (Youth awareness activities) is 

dedicated to activities that involve directly the 

education system, the teachers and other education 

authorities. However, the obligatory education age in 

Greece is 15 years old and refugee children are 

enrolled in public schools since the age of 6. Is this 

objective dedicated only to the age range 15-24 (non 

mandatory education) or it can be applied to all the 

education system? 

Concerning objective 3, the target group is school 

aged children (including primary and secondary 

education) as well as adults (teachers/educators 

etc.).  

 
About the forms and how to submit a proposal 

39. Are the annexes available? Annexes pertinent to this Call are available in Partner 

Portal and UNHCR website. Under this Call, 

applicant Organizations are required to complete and 

submit the Annex B – Concept Note via the Partner 

Portal. 

40. Is there a need to be registered again in the 

UNHCR Portal, if you have already done so and you 

have an account? 

 

No, there is no need to be registered again in the 

UNHCR Partner Portal, if registration has been 

successfully and fully completed and you have a 

valid user account. 

      
41. Is there a detailed template for the budget to be 
submitted, or are we only requested to fill in the 
relevant section in the Concept Note template? 
 

Under this Call, applicant Organizations are required 

to complete and submit the Annex B – Concept Note, 

including the Section entitled “Resources” as per 

relevant instructions.    

42. As an organization we have different user 
accounts. Is it possible from either user account to 
submit the proposal? 

Applicant Organizations should submit their Concept 

Note in UNHCR Partner Portal, via the user account 

of the Organization’s profile interested in entering 

into/signing a Partnership Agreement with UNHCR. 

For any technical support on submissions via the 

Partner Portal, including on user accounts please 

contact epartner@unhcr.org  

43. In Annex B it is expressly explained that if more 
objectives are selected, those must be well referred 
within the same document. If we apply for multiple 
objectives, it is possible to submit separate concept 
notes or all of them should be included in the same 
document? 

A Concept Note can be submitted for one or more 

Objectives. Applicant organizations may opt to 

submit separate Concept Notes per Objective with 

distinct reference of the Objective on each Concept 

Note. 

 
About submitting supporting documents 

44. In case partnerships are permitted under the Call, 
what type of documentation is needed (or can be 
provided) as a proof of the partnership? Can letters of 
support/ MoUs/ Partnership agreements be attached 
alongside the concept note by the indicated deadline? 

It is possible for a consortium of organizations to 

submit a Concept Note. The lead organization should 

be clearly identified and the roles and responsibilities 

of all entities should be clearly described in the 

submission. Letters of support/ MoUs/ Partnership 

agreements, etc. documenting the type of the 

agreement among the Organizations may be 

mailto:epartner@unhcr.org
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attached to the submission. To be noted that sub-

contracting is not a preferred implementation 

modality under this Call. The terms of any third party 

assignment of any aspects of the project are to be 

agreed by UNHCR and the partner in advance in 

case of selection and entering into a Partnership 

Agreement. 

45. There are several collaborating partners that will be 
involved in our proposal. How shall we clarify our 
collaboration with them? Is a letter of intent/support 
enough evidence that we will collaborate with them? 

See answer to question 44. 

 

46. There are partners that we would like them to work 
with us taking up a share of the cost and thus be 
included in the budget? What is the process to clarify 
their involvement? 

See answer to question 44. 

 

Any other questions not included above 

47. Could this be a consortium submission with 
international NGO lead and national partners? 

It is possible for a consortium of organizations to 

submit a Concept Note. However, we recommend 

that we avoid sub contracts as implementation 

modality under this Call. See answer to question 44. 

48. Can UNHCR indicate the available funding 

envelopes for each objective to allow applicants to 

present realistic concept notes? 

UNHCR Call for Expression of Interest is the first 

step of the selection process and hence there is no a 

specific budget limit. Conclusion of a Partnership 

Agreement with UNHCR is subject to availability of 

funds 

Concept Notes should take into consideration the 

principle of “best value for money” along with the 

established selection criteria announced in the Call 

for Expression of Interest, i.a. cost efficiency 

(Administrative and financial burden imposed on the 

Project in relation to project deliverables taking into 

account: Total costs; Proportion of budgets for 

Operations/Admin; Contribution of organization 

and/or other donors). 

49. Are applications with consortia and with 

implementing partners under one lead possible?   

Yes, as long as the lead organization is clearly 

identified and roles/responsibilities are clearly 

described. To be noted that sub-contracting is not a 

preferred implementation modality. The terms of any 

third party assignment of any aspects of the project 

are to be agreed by UNHCR and the partner in 

advance in case of selection and of entering into a 

Partnership Agreement. 

 

50. Current CEI versus CEI on Accommodation and 

Services: In what relation is the current CEI with 

deadline 24 September with the announced CEI on the 

Accommodation and Services? Should community-
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based protection services be included in the current 

CEI or rather in the following one? Currently the 

protection is linked with the ESTIA programme.   

Community based protection services are to be 

included in the current CEI for all projects. CBP is 

central to all submissions.  

For the CEI on Accommodation please refer to the 

respective Call (Ref. GRECEI20180002) and its 

Annexes available in Partner Portal and UNHCR 

website http://www.unhcr.org/gr-jobs/tenders/   

51. Some activities or even entire objectives, might be 

delivered in partnership with other entities (ex: NGO, 

Youth Centers, Public authorities, etc.). Are those 

partnership supposed to be already formalized, or 

those can be finalized after the project approval? 

They could be already formalized or to be formalized 

within the implementation period. As long as they are 

focusing on a CBP approach and referrals rather 

than parallel systems. The terms of delivery by other 

entities should be clearly described in the Concept 

Note. Any third party assignment of any aspects of 

the project are to be agreed by UNHCR and the 

partner in advance in case of selection and of 

entering into a Partnership Agreement. To be noted, 

that sub-contracting is not a preferred 

implementation modality under this Call. 

52. Is there a maximum or minimum budget required? UNHCR Call for Expression of Interest is the first 

step of the selection process and hence not directly 

linked to a specific budget (minimum or maximum). 

Conclusion of a Partnership Agreement with UNHCR 

is subject to availability of funds. The selection of a 

partner through this Call for Expression of Interest 

does not constitute an obligation for UNHCR to 

conclude a Partnership Agreement with the selected 

partner.  

53. As a smaller organisation that is applying for direct 

collaboration with the UNHCR for the first time, are we 

required to submit with partners? 

No, there is no requirement for any interested 

organization to submit a Concept Note together with 

other partners. 

54. Are there any limitations on how we arrange our 

budget? Our organisation is human centred and 

therefore has a high percentage of staffing costs. Is 

there a cap to this? 

There are no specific limitations on budget 

arrangement under this Call. However, Concept 

Notes will be evaluated against the weighted 

selection criteria referenced in Annex A – Call for 

Expression of Interest, i.a., cost efficiency 

(Administrative and financial burden imposed on the 

Project in relation to project deliverables taking into 

account: Total costs; Proportion of budgets for 

Operations/Admin; Contribution of organization 

and/or other donors). 

 

 

http://www.unhcr.org/gr-jobs/tenders/

